Consolidated financial statement
Other notes

The fair value of the forward exchange transactions which existed as of the reporting date with a total nominal

volume of € 29,244k was € – 3k. The amount of outstanding foreign exchange transactions with a positive mar-

ket value was € 34k. As the Kontron Group effects forward exchange transactions exclusively with banks of good

credit standing and the foreign exchange transactions are effected with different banks for risk diversification

purposes, the risk of default from such activities can be classified as extremely low.

The significant transaction risks within the Group result from the change of USD / EUR exchange rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of Group pre-tax earnings (on the basis of the change of the fair values

of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity, to a potential change of ± 10 % in the US dollar

exchange rate to the euro. All other variables remained constant. The Group’s transaction risk with respect to

exchange rate changes is not significant in the case of all other currencies.

Exchange rate transactional risk

Exchange rate development of USD
Effects on

earnings before tax and equity in €k

2013 + 10 % – 216

– 10 % 264

2012* + 10 % – 831

– 10 % 955

Table 090

The following table shows the sensitivity of the result from the market valuation of the forward exchange trans-

actions that existed as of December 31, 2013. The evaluation result is depicted with a notional 5 % and 10 %

fluctuation of the euro against the foreign currency.

Potential influence of forward exchange contracts

Change in € Effects on earnings before tax and equity in €k

2013 2012

+ 5 % 1,107 826

+ 10 % 2,113 1,577

– 5 % – 1,223 – 913

– 10 % – 2,583 – 1,927

Table 091

190Kontron Group
Annual report 2013

Consolidated financial statement
Other notes

Interest rate risks
With the exception of a financial liability amounting to € 9k at a foreign subsidiary, all the financial liabilities

existing as of the balance sheet date have variable rates of interest. If the financing costs as of the balance

sheet date were increased by 0.5 % per year and a constant financing level for the whole of 2013 were assumed,

the Group’s financial result would be € 178k lower. The risk represented by possible interest rate increases can

therefore be classified as low for the Group. The risk of interest movement is analyzed regularly by the central